INSTRUCTIONS
1. Use 30-10 AWG copper conductor only and tighten to
5-7 in-lbs torque.
2. Run the current carrying conductors you are monitoring
through aperture.
3. Mount the sensor.
4. Connect power & output wiring.
A. Make sure power supply matches specifi cations.

SENSOR TYPE:
DG - DC ground fault relay with factory set trip point
Model Number KeySpecifi cations
Power Supply 24 VDC (20-26 VDC)
Power Consumption <4 VA
Input Range  5 to 40 mA, customer specifi ed
Setpoint Adjust Factory set only
Isolation Voltage Tested to 3 KV
Frequency Range DC
Accuracy +/-1 mA at any setpoint
Sensing Aperture 0.75” (19 mm)
Case UL 94V-0 Flammability rated
Output Rating & Environmental
Operating Temp. -20 to 50°C (-4 to 122°F)
Storage Temp. -30 to 60°C (-22 to 140°F)
 0-95% RH, Non-condensing
SDT  SPDT (Form C) relay
 1 A general purpose @ 120 VAC
 2 A @ 30 VDC
LA SPST relay latching
 1 A general purpose @ 120 VAC
 2 A @ 30 VDC
Quick “How To” Guide
 490040004 Rev 4
55 ms max
55 ms max
55 ms max
5% over Setpoint
50% over Setpoint
100% over Setpoint
Switching Response Time
Sensors and Transducers
3511 Charter Park Drive, San Jose, CA  95136
Phone:  800-959-4014 or 408-871-7510
Fax:  408-871-7515
sales@nktechnologies.com, www.nktechnologies.com
SENSING RANGE:
1 - Factory Set 5 to 40 mA
Contact Action:
DEN - Normally Deenergized, Auto Reset
ENE - Normally Energized, Auto Reset
LA - Latching (NCR or NOR)
Setpoint:
005 = 5 mA, 040 = 40 mA
ON Delay (at 30 mA set point)
Note:
Product is sensitive to ambient magnetic fi elds.
Provide four inches of space between the sen-
sor and any device producing a magnetic fi eld
including relays, contactors, transformers and
motors.
Other NK Technologies Products Include:
AC & DC Current Transducers and Switches
1 & 3Voltage and Power Transducers
Current Transformers (CTs)
Ground Fault Protection Relays
DG Series are DC current operated relays designed to de-
tect low level fault leakage from either positive or negative
conductor to earth.  They operate (switch) when the leakage
current level through the hole exceeds the setpoint.  They
are powered from 24 VDC.  The outputs are isolated from
the monitored circuit and the power supply.
Description
Installation
Setpoint Selection
Range & Setpoint
DG relays are calibrated to operate at a set current value:
1. Determine what amount of fault current to be detected.
2. Chose auto reset or latching version.
Choosing a setpoint can be a challenge.  Humans can
usually feel 5 mA, but the most common setpoint to